
U.S. GOVERNMENT LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 

GS-058-18512 

THIS LEASE. made and entered into this date by and between: City Centre Rochester LLC 

whose address is 	 2227 7ttt Street NW 
Rochester, MN 55901 

and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of OWNER 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government 

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

A. A total of approximately 6,074 rentable square feet (RSF), consisting of a minimum of 5, 148 ANSl/BOMA Office Area 
square feet (USF) of space located on the second floor of a three story building known as City Centre, 310 S. Broadway, 
Rochester, MN 55904-5513 as indicated on the attached Floor Plan. The leased space will be used for such purposes 
as determined by the General Services Administration. 

B. 	 In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Common Area Factor. according to Form 1364-Proposal to Lease 
Space, the common area factor is 1.1799. 

C. 	 A total of two (2) structured parking spaces for Government employees are included in the rental rate at a $0.00 cost per 
month per vehicle to the Government. 

2. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for a term of ten (10) years. seven (7) years firm. 
estimated to begin May 1, 2012 through April 30, 2022. The commencement date of the lease shall more specifically be 
set forth in a Supplemental Lease Agreement upon substantial completion and acceptance of the space by the 
Government. 

3. 	 The Government shall pay the Lessor rent as follows: 

Years 1 through 7 Annual Rent: $190,966.60 at the rate of $15,913.88 per month in arrears. 

Years 8 through 10 Annual Rent: $155,858.84 at the rate of $12,988.24 per month in arrears. 


Years 1-7 RSF Rate USF Rate 
Shell Rent w/o Tax $18.30 $21.59 
T.I. $5.78 $6.82 
Operating Costs $3.94 $4.65 
Taxes $3.42 $4.04 
Full Service Rent $31.44 $37.09 

Years 8-10 RSF Rate USF Rate 
Shell Rent w/o Tax $18.30 $21.59 
T.I. $­ $-
Operatina Costs $3.94 $4.65 
Taxes $3.42 $4.04 
Full Service Rent $25.66 $30.28 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

CITY CENTRE ROCHESTER LLC 
2227 7111 Street NW 
Rochester, MN 55901 

INIT~LESSOR _@_GOVERNMENT 

STANDARD FORM 2 (REV. 1212006) 



4. 	 The Government may terminate this lease at any time after the firm term estimated to be April 29, 2019 by giving at least 
120 days' notice in writing to the Lessor, and no rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said notice 
shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing. 

5. 	 Not used. 

This lease may be reRevJea at the eptieR of the GeveFRFReRt, fer tl:te fellewiRg teFms aREI at the fellewiRg reRtals: 


pre¥ieleel Retise be gi'.teR iR 'NFitiR!J to tl:te Lesser at least Efays before the eRel ef the eFigiRal lease term or any 
r:eRewal term; all ether teFms aREI GeRElitioRs ef tl:1is lease shall reFRaiR the same el1:1FiR!J aRy reRewal term. Saia notice 
sl'lall be oomp1.1teel OOFRFReRGing witl:I tl:le elay after the Elate ef mailing. 

6. 	 The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part to the rental consideration, the following: 

All cleaning, services. utilities, maintenance of the building, space improvements, and Special Requirements 
as specified in the attached Solicitation for Offers GS-058-18512. As part of the rental consideration the Lessor shall 
meet all responsibilities and obligations as defined in this lease. 

THIS IS A FULLY SERVICED LEASE. 

7. 	 The following are attached and made a part hereof: 
A. Attachment to Standard Form 2 consisting of 2 pages, 
B. Solicitation for Offers GS-058-18512 dated 0711912010, consisting of 59 pages with Amendment No. 1 consisting of 1 
page. Amendment No. 2 consisting of 5 pages, Amendment No. 3 consisting of 1 page, and Amendment No. 4 consisting 
of 1 page; 
C. GSA Form 35178 entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. 11/05), consisting of 33 pages; 
D. GSA Form 3518 entitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. 01/07), consisting of 8 pages; 
E. Block plan of leased space and parking, consisting of 1 page; 
F. Potential Cost Effective Energy Efficiency Improvements, consisting of 4 pages; 
G. City Centre Rochester Recycling Plan, consisting of 1 page; 
H. Prelease Fire Protection and Life Safety Evaluation, consisting of 4 pages; 
I. Pre-Lease Building Security Plan, consisting of 9 pages. 

8. The following changes were made in this lease prior to its execution: 

Paragraph 5 above was deleted in its entirety. 

SFO paragraph 3. 7 Green Lease Submittals (Aug. 2008) deleted in its entirety and replaced with Amendment No. 1 version 
of Green Lease Submittals (Sep. 2010). 

SFO paragraph 8.3 Energy Cost Savings (Aug. 2008) deleted in its entirety and replaced with Amendment No. 1 version 
Of Energy Efficiency and Conservation (Sep. 2010). 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 
LESSOR 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER 

LEASING CONTRACTING OFFICER 

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION STANDARD FORM 2 !REV 12i2006) 

Previous edition is not usable Prescribed by GSA-FPR (41 Cf·R) 1-16.601 




Attachment to Standard Form 2 
Rochester. MN 
GS-058-18512 
Page 1 

9. 	 The date of this lease is the date this contract was formed as a result of the Government's acceptance of the Lessor's final 
proposal dated October 8, 2011, submitted by the Lessor under Solicitation for Offers GS-058-18512. This lease reflects 
the terms and conditions of the accepted final proposal revision. 

10. 	In accordance with the lease paragraph entitled, Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, the Lessor agrees to provide up 
to $187,747.56 ($36.47 per usfx 5, 148 usf) toward the cost of Tenant Improvements. The costs of the Tenant 
Improvements are amortized at 8.00% over 84 months which equates to $5.78 per rsf. The amortized cost of these 
improvements is included in the stated rent in Paragraph 3 above. The rent will be adjusted accordingly based on the 
actual costs elCpended for buildout based on the design intent drawings as well as any change in square footage. 

Fees applicable to Tenant Improvements shall not elCceed: 

• General Conditions not to elCceed five (5) percent of total Subcontractor's Tl Costs 
• General Contractor not to exceed four (4) percent of total subcontractor's Tl Costs 
• Architectural/Engineering $3.93 per usable square foot for Tl's only 

• Lessor Project Management Fees four (4) percent of total Subcontractor's Tl Costs 

• The above 4 costs will be individually computed on the base Tl Cost 

11. 	In accordance with the SFO lease paragraph 4.3 entitled. Operating Costs Base, the base is established as $3.94 per 
rentable square foot based on the Government's occupied space on the second floor. Beginning with the second year of 
the lease and each year thereafter, the Government shall pay annual incremental adjusted rent for changes in costs. The 
amount of adjustment will be determined by multiplying the base rate by the annual percent of change in the Cost of Living 
Index. 

12. 	In accordance with the SFO lease paragraph 4.2 entitled, Tax Adjustment, the Real Estate Tax Base is established as 
$3.42 per rentable square foot. 

13. 	In accordance with the SFO lease paragraph 4.4 entitled, Adjustment for Vacant Premises, the adjustment is established 
as $1.00 per USF for any vacant space. 

14. 	In accordance with the SFO lease paragraph 4.6 entitled, Overtime Usage, the adjustment is established as $45.00 per 
hour (4 hour minimum). 

15. Information regarding Electronic Funds Transfer Payment Methods is provided 	in Paragraph 24, 552.232 -76, General 
Clauses, Form 35178. Per the Debt Collection Improvement Act, effective July 27, 1996, Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) 
shall be required on all existing and new lease contracts after January 1. 1998. An enrollment form is attached to be 
completed and returned with this contract. 

16. 	The building known as City Centre, 310 S. Broadway, Rochester, MN 55904-5513 is owned by City Centre Rochester LLC, 
with Joe Weis, Chief Manager, having signatory authority. 

17. The Lessor is a small business, not a woman-owned business nor a veteran-owned business concern The Tax 
Identification Number is ••I 

18. 	The Lessor's DUNS number is 968643663. The Lessor has registered his DUNS number in Central Contractor 
Registration (CCR) and will annually update this registery to assure monthly rental payments. Failure to do so will result in 
a stoppage of rent until CCR is successfully updated and GSA notified by the Lessor of the update. 

INITIALS',~ {;;,(/} LESSOR ~GOVERNMENT 
,'
/ 
I
. 

I ./ 
/ 



---

Attachment to Standard Form 2 
Rochester, MN 
GS-05B-18512 
Page2 

19. All terms and conditions of this lease as expressly contained herein represent the total obligations of the Lessor and the 
Government. Any agreements, written or oral between the lessor and the Government prior to the execution of this lease 
are not applicable or binding. This agreement may be amended only by written instrument executed by the Lessor and 
Government. 

20. The Lessor shall not construct. change, alter, remove or add to the leased premises without prior notification and approval 
from the General Services Administration (GSA). All questions pertaining to this lease should be referred to the 
Contracting Officer of the General Services Administration or his/her designee. The Government occupant is not 
authorized to administer this lease. The General Services Administration assumes no responsibility for any cost incurred 
by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of the lease or authorized in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer 

21. The Contracting Officer represents the General Services Administration as an agent with authority to enter into this lease 
on behalf of the Government and executes this document in his official capacity only not as an individual. 

22. The Lessor will ensure that the building and its interior and exterior space fully meets handicapped accessibility 
requirements prior to occupancy per the SFO. 

23. Lessor shall perform alterations to the space according to approved layout drawings. 	The Lessor will complete alterations 
within 60 working days after receiving the Notice to Proceed from the Government. Occupancy may occur earlier if the 
space is completed, the lessor has an occupancy permit, and the Government has inspected and accepted the space and 
it is free of safety hazards. 

24. 	In accordance with Paragraph 3.6, the Government's percentage of occupancy for tax purposes is 14.7955% based upon 
occupancy of 6,074 rentable square feet in a building of 41,053 square feet. 

25. The Lessor and Government Broker Representative have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of- per rentable 
square foot, o . The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease 
transaction. In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to 
forego. of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). 
The Commission Credit is The Commission paid to the Broker is . The Lessor agrees to pay the 
Commission less the Commission Credit to the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission 
Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming a part of this Lease. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be 
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the 
rental payments and will continue until the commission credit has been accounted for. 

The monthly rent adjusted for the commission credit is as follows: 

Scheduled Scheduled Commission AdjustedCommission IRent Total Monthly Monthly Rent Monthly Shell CreditCredit .
Period Rent Rent Remaining Payment 

IMonth 1 $15,913.88 $10,993.94 I 

--·-- ·-- -- - --·---·"·- --­-
Month 2 $15,913.88 $10,993.94 $0.00 $0.00 $15.913.88 

INITIALS: 9fJIJl LESSOR ®OVERNMENT 

/~? 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMN18512-Lease_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



